

# **Robert Philp Scholarship**

(Established as a memorial to the Honourable Sir Robert Philp, KCMG, a former Premier of Queensland, by means of a fund amounting to \$2,732.45 by public subscription inaugurated in the year 1909.)

## 1. Purpose

The purpose of the Scholarship is to support high achieving students undertaking an undergraduate agricultural science program.

## 2. Definitions

#### In these rules -

Associate Dean (Academic) means the Associate Dean (Academic), Faculty of Science Satisfactory Academic Progress means meeting the requirements to remain enrolled under the University's Academic Progression Procedure Scholarship means the Robert Philp Scholarship

3. Award and value of scholarship

- (1) The Scholarship is awarded annually on the recommendation of the Associate Dean (Academic).
- (2) The value of the Scholarship is the annual income from the fund.

### 4. Eligibility for award

An applicant is eligible for the Scholarship if the applicant:

- (a) submits a completed application to the Faculty of Science by the closing date; and
- (b) is enrolled full-time in the third year of the Bachelor of Agricultural Science in the year of the award

## 5. Selection of award

The Scholarship will be awarded in order of the following criteria:

- (a) overall academic achievement to date in the Bachelor of Agricultural Science;
- (b) strength of personal statement included with application; and
- (c) any other evidence that the selection committee may deem relevant to the applicant's future success in their field.

## 6. Conditions of Scholarship

- (1) The Scholarship is tenable for one year, subject to:
  - (a) the recipient maintaining Satisfactory Academic Progress each semester that the Scholarship is held; and
  - (b) the recipient's continued full-time enrolment in the Bachelor of Agricultural Science.
- (2) If a recipient fails to satisfy rule 6(1), the recipient must show cause to the Associate Dean (Academic) why the Scholarship should not be cancelled.